MASTER XL PARALLEL GEARMOTORS
AND C-FACE REDUCERS
®
SERVICE AND REPAIR
FOR SIZES 16, 21, 28
WARNING: Because of the possible danger to person(s) or property which may result from improper use of products, it is important that correct
procedures be followed. Products must be used in accordance with the Engineering information specified in the catalog. Proper installation, operation
and maintenance procedures must be observed. The instructions in the instruction manuals must be followed. Inspections should be made as

AND
C-FACE SPEED REDUCERS
SINGLE PARALLEL
SIZES SG16, SM16, SG21, SM21, SG28, SM28
QTY. PART NUMBER**
EACH RATIO S16 S21 S28
1 Input Shaft (Pinion) 1 SEE GEAR CHART BELOW
2 Oil Seal Sleeve 1* ALL 411621-07A 411621-20A 411621-20C
3 Lock Ring or Clamp 1 ALL 411625-13A 411625-04A 411637-01 A
4 Oil Seal Assembly 1* ALL 411620-21A 411620-11 B 411620-13C
5a Bearing 1* ALL 79147-02P 79147-02AD 79147-02AL
5b Bearing 1* ALL 79147-02B 79147-02F 79147-02P
6 Gearcase 1 ALL 86868-04A 86856-02A 86860-04A
8 Bearing Housing 1 ALL 79070-02A 79039-02A 79045-02A
10 Driven Gear 1 SEE GEAR CHART BELOW
13 Spacer 1 ALL 411622-08H 411622-07C 411622-11A
14 Shims - As Required - ALL 411623-01 E 411623-01Y 411623-02A
15 Oil Seal 1* ALL 411627-01 AL 411 627-01 AM 411627-01A
16 Oi I Seal Sleeve 1* ALL 411621-08B 411621-10A 411621-158
17 Output Shaft - ALL 602088-01 N 602050-01 A 602066-01 R
31a Bearing 1* ALL 411626-01 B 411626-01 A 411626-01 R
31b Bearing 1* ALL 411626-010 411626-01W 411626-01 AR
34 Grease Retainer- When Required 1 ALL 411624-01B 411624-01 E 411624-01 R
36 Spacer (For Shell Pinion) 1 ALL - - 411622-09B
38 Spacer (For Shell Pinion) 1 ALL - - 411622-08C
41 Spacer (S21 & S28 Only) 1 ALL - 411622-020 411622-07C
42 Lock Ring (S28 Only) 1 ALL - - 056509
43 Lock Ring (S16 Only) - - 411637-02C - -
44 Spacer 1 ALL 411622-08AG 411622-09A 411622-12C
50 Gasket-Brg. Hsg. (Not Shown) 1* ALL 602028-14A 602028-05A 602028-09A
* Recommended Spares
** NOTE: These part numbers apply to standard catalogued units only.
RATIO SIZE

C-FACE SPEED REDUCERS
DOUBLE PARALLEL
SIZES DG16, DM16, DG21, DM21, DG28, DM28
QTY. PART NUMBER**
DESCRIPTION EACH RATIO 016 021 028
Input Shaft - 1 st stg. Pinion 1 SEE GEAR CHART BELOW
Oil Seal Sleeve 1* ALL 411621-07A 411621-20A 411621-20C
Clamp 1 ALL 411625-13A 411625-04A 411625-04A
Oil Seal Assembly 1* ALL 411620-21A 411620-11 B 411620-13C
Bearing (Input Shaft) 1* ALL 79147-02P 79147-02AD 79147-02AL
Bearing (Input Shaft) 1* ALL 79147-02B 79147-02F 79147-02P
Gearcase 1 ALL 86870-02A 86858-02A 86862-02A
Cover Plate - Input 56/140 Frame 1 ALL 79073-04A 79041-02A 79047-02A
Cover Plate - Input 180/210 Frame 1 ALL - 79041-02B 79047-04D
Bearing Housing - Output 1 ALL 79074-02A 79042-02A 79048-02A
Bearing 1 ALL 411626-01B 411626-01 BE 411626-01 AE
Bearing 1 ALL 411626-01 D 411626-01 AD 411626-01 AW
Gear - 1 st stg. Driven 1 ALL SEE GEAR CHART BELOW
Shims - As Required - ALL 411623-01Y 411623-02AD 411623-03A
Oil Seal 1* ALL 411627-01AM 411627-01A 411627-01 D
Oil Seal Sleeve 1* ALL 411621-10C 411621-13A 411621-18B
Output Shaft 1 ALL 602088-02A 602050-02A 602066-02A
Shims - As Required - ALL 411623-01A 411623-02D 411623-03E
Pinion Shaft - 2nd stg. Driver 1 SEE GEAR CHART BELOW
Gear - 2nd stg. Driven 1 SEE GEAR CHART BELOW
Bearing (Output Shaft) 1 ALL 411626-01W 411626-01X 411 626-01 A Y
Bearing (Output Shaft) 1 ALL 411626-01 A 411626-01 AA 411626-01 AB
Key - Gear 050992 057500 050768
Grease Retainer- When Required 1 ALL 411624-01 E 411624-01 F 411624-01X
Spacer (For Shell Pinion Only) 1 - - - 411622-09B
Shell Pinion
Shell Pinion in Some T-28 - - - - -
Ratios

Oil Seal Assembly 1* ALL 411620-21 A 411620-11 B
Bearing 1* ALL 79147-02P 79147-02AD
Bearing 1* ALL 79147-02B 79147-02F
Gearcase 1 ALL 86871-02A 86859-02A
Cover Plate-Input 56/140 Frame 1 ALL 79073-04A 79041-02A
Cover Plate-I nput 180/210 Frame 1 ALL - 79041-04B
Bearing Housing - Output 1 ALL 79076-02A 79044-02A
Bearing 1 * ALL 411626-01 D 411626-01 BE
Bearing 1* ALL 411626-01 B 411626-01 AD
Gear - 1 st stg. Driven 1 SEE GEARING - PAGE 17
Screw 1 ALL 411631-01A 411631-01 A
Washer 1 ALL 411632-01 B 411692-01 B
Spacer 1 AILL 411622-08H 411622-10B
Shims - As Required - ALL 411623-02A 411623-03A
Oil Seal 1 * ALL 411627-01A 411627-01 D
Oil Seal Sleeve 1 * ALL 411621-15D 411621-18A
Output Shaft 1 ALL 602088-03A 602050-03A
Shims - As Required - ALL 411623-05A 411623-02A
Pinion Shaft - 2nd stg. Driver 1 SEE GEARING - PAGE 17
Gear - 2nd stg. Driven 1 SeE GEARING - PAGE 17
Screw 2 ALL 4119631-02A 411631-02A
Clamp 1 ALL 411625-09A 411625-09A
Spacer (T16 Only) 1 ALL 411622-05A -
Screw 1 ALL 411631-01A 411631-01A
Washer 1 ALL 411632-01 B 411632-01A
Spacer 1 ALL 411622-08G 411622-13A
Bearing 1 * ALL 411626-01 B 411626-01 AC
Bearing 1 * ALL 411626-01 B 411626-01 AA
Shims - As Required - ALL 411623-01 E 411623-02Y
Pinion Shaft - 3rd stg. Driver 1 SEE GEARING - PAGE 17
Gear - 3rd stg. Driven 1 SEE GEARING - PAGE 17
Bearing 1* ALL 411626-01 R 411626-01 AB
Bearing 1* ALL 411626-01 BC 411626-01Y
Spacer (T16 & T28 Only) 1 ALL 411622-10E -
Key, Gear 1 ALL 053180 051283
Grease Retainer 1 ALL 411624-01R 411624-01X
Spacer (T21 & T28 Only) 1 ALL - 411622-14A